## TOWNSHIP OF BLAIRSTOWN WARREN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 2023-17

# ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS TO SOLICIT CONTRIBUTIONS IN THE ROADWAYS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BLAIRSTOWN

#### **SECTION I.**

**BE IT ORDAINED** By the Township Committee of the Township of Blairstown, in the County of Warren, New Jersey, that, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-60, that the Blairstown Hose Company No. 1 and the Blairstown Ambulance Corps. be and hereby are authorized to solicit contributions on any municipal, county, or state highway or intersection located within the Township of Blairstown; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that any other charitable organization as defined in N.J.S.A. 45:17A-20 may, upon written request and approval by the Township Committee, solicit contributions on any municipal, county or state highway or intersection located within the Township of Blairstown; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that solicitation on any county highway or intersection is herein made subject to the approval of the Warren County Board of Commissioners; and

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that solicitation on any state highway or intersection is herein made subject to the approval of the Commissioner of Transportation.

#### **SECTION II.**

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this amending ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistencies only.

### **SECTION III.**

This ordinance shall be in full force and take effect immediately after final passage and publication, as required by law.

Introduced: November 22, 2023

Motion: Orcutt Second Makatura

AIF Lance, Makatura, Orcutt, Moorhead

Adoption: December 27, 2023

Motion: Lance Second: Orcutt

Roll Call: Lance—yes, Makatura—yes, Orcutt—yes, Waldron—yes. Moorhead—yes

Kristin Shipps, Clerk